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Disclaimer

*Contents within this report are based on the company’s predictions of future
operations and are prospective descriptions that contain elements of risks and
uncertainty. Hence the actual results of business operations might differ to the
descriptions in this report.

*With the exception of law regulations, the company is exempt from any
responsibilities on new information, future occurrences or other means mentioned
within the contents of this report.




Corporate Introduction

LIFE

Kwong Fong Industries Corporation

Establishment Date : 24th June 1968

Floatation Date : April 1976

Paid-in Capital : 1,853,421,680 NTD

Chairperson  : Chiu Wen Da

Main Business : Property Development, Housing Construction,

Mall Management




Affiliated Companies

LIFE

Kwong Fong
Industries
Corporation

Kwong Fong Pa'lac\)slggtng

Holdings
Limited Management

Est. Paid- |n : _ _
Company Name Date Capital Main Business or Manufacturing Product
(Thousand NTD)

Kwong Fong Holdmgs Limited 81.06.19 US$ 17,800  Investment of different assets

Pao Fong Asset Management 870204  NT$1100000 AssetManagement, Real-estate Development, Housing
Co. Ltd. o S Construction, Mall Management




Mall — Location

The Commercial area benefits over a million citizens from both
Taoyuan City and New Taipei City.

FEF B P E J\T=

weriE | stedn | saEEE o sasEE0 NEM

Y

o ———

-~

> N
{2
«

e—
1"

I | >

s ~

LIRS

SR B i | s | sonne

Commute 20mins 40mins
Bade
Taoyuan
Zhongli
Pingzhen
Daxi

3

HEESA =R E =

BYbERER, N\ EEME— B —ES)m AR ~ (EE] New Taipei City— Sanxia
FRUDEBYI R 15 SLPRARE BHE/E-BRE Pk




3
~

Mall — Site planning

Kwong Fong Plaza

LIFE

Adopting the Grand Cruise ship as an inspiration, Kwong Fong Plaza implements a spacious commerce plaza through the
design concept of a city gateway. The vertical green landscape on the west side leads to the third floors "Sky Podium",
naturally blending in the 5,000 ping/16,525m2 ecological landscape scenery of Kwong Fong Park and establishing itself as
the new landmark of Bade District.

Combines with Taoyuan Public Library -Taoyuan City Children’s Museum of Art to create the ultimate incubator for local youth.
Shopping, Leisure, Recreation, Gourmet and Culture, 5 Functions in one, satisfying daily needs and family leisure. It is also a
mall with complementary the largest outdoor environmental park in Taiwan.




Mall — Operation

Carrefour

4800 ping New Concept
Mall Highly comfortable,
High product diversity

A

/Ambassador Theatre
High Tier Cinema with 8
movie halls Exclusively
equipped with

\_ D-box Seating

Peng Yuan Banquet Hall
1800 ping, 7 meter high
ceiling 4 different style of
banquet halls

Decathlon

1500 ping wholesale store
Outdoor Basketball Court
Experiencing Area for over
U 60 forms of sports

LIFE

This “Premium Power Center” is composed of the 4 major mega

stores including a hypermarket, sporting retail, cinema and

banquet hall together with a variety of selected gourmet

restaurants.
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Shopping Mall Revenue
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2020Q3 Consolidated Income Statement

202003 20190Q3 Diff %
OPERATING REVENUES 161,477| 203,799 (42,322) -21%
OPERATING COSTS (66,766)| (20,010) 46,756 234%
GROSS PROFIT 94,711| 183,789 (89,078) -48%
OPERATING EXPENSES (204,002)[(210,092) (6,090) -3%
OPERATING PROFIT (109,291)| (26,303) (82,988) 316%

e [ INGINCOMEARD | (134, 723)( (14,856) (119,867, 807%

EXPENSES

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX | (244,014)| (41,159) (202,855 493%
TAX 53,809 1,508 52,301 3468%
NET INCOME (190,205)| (39,651) (150,554 380%
EPS (Loss) (in NT$) 161,477| 203,799 (42,322) -21%




2020Q3 Consolidated Balance Sheet

in NT$ thousands

Total current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Unfinished Construction /Property for sale
Other noncurrent assets

Total noncurrent assets

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other
Comprehensive Income

Investments accounted for using equity
method

Property, plant and equipment

Other noncurrent assets

Total Assets

Total current liablilities
Short-term bank loans

Other current liabilities

Total noncurrent liabilities
Long-term bank loans

Deferred income tax liabilities
Others

Total Liablilities

2020.9.30
Amount %

1,007,488 15%
87,274 1%
722,803 11%
197,411 3%
5,596,410 85%
1,101,592 17%
27 0%
4,259,820 64%
234,971 4%
6,603,898 100%
815,868 12%
754,776 11%
61,092 1%
2,265,293 34%
2,000,000 30%
227,845 3%
37,448 1%
3,081,161 46%

2019.12.31

Amount

1,059,893
81,879
786,485
191,529

6,083,932
110,802

1,434,424

4,308,391
230,315

%
14%
1%
11%
2%
86%

2%
20%

61%
3%

7,143,825 100%

918,413
868,743
49,670
2,317,407
2,000,000
277,358
40,049

3,235,820

12%
12%
0%
33%
28%
4%
1%
45%

2019.9.30

Amount

1,081,142
93,684
788,695
198,763

6,215,627
61,056

1,605,653

4,336,837
212,081

7,296,769

953,870
879,862
74,008
2,346,445
2,000,000
306,246
40,199

3,300,315

15%
1%
11%
3%
85%

0%

22%

60%
3%
100%
13%
12%
1%
32%
27%
4%

1%
45%

lTotaI Equity 3|522I737 24%] 3,908,005 55% 3,996,454 55%-



2020Q3 Consolidated Cash Flows Statement
in NT$ thousands 202003 201903 LIFE
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 81,879 128,571

Net cash generated/used in by operating activities 130,053 (65,621)
Net cash generated by /used in investing activities | (12,264) 288,508
Net cash generated by /used in financing activities | (110,055)] (258,073)

Effect of exchange rate changes (2,339) 299
Net increase (Decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents 9,395 (34,887)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 87,274 93,684




2020 Major Events Digest
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The board of directors of Kwong Fong Industries Corp. approved the disposal
of “Kwong Fong Plaza” by Bao Fong Asset Management Company, one of its

material subsidiaries. (May 27, 2020)

Bao Fong Asset Management Company, one of the material subsidiaries of
Kwong Fong Industries Corp., entered into a “real estate sales and purchase
agreement” with Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (Oct. 23, 2020)

Please refer to the announcement of material information on the website of Market Observation Post
System (MOPS, http://mops.twse.com.tw).




Future Outlook
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1. Future prospects of the Company

Kwong Fong will hold onto operational sustainability. With years of experience in asset
revitalization and enterprise Integration, we further introduce new ideas, actively develop
strategy and gradually promote investment in different projects. Without the pursuit of rapid
growth, we adopt the basic policy that helps to build a management model creating profit.
The profit structure has been adjusted for improving financial health, and it will be the basis

of the next long-term operational goal and the growth in the future.
2. Future operational goals
(1) To dispose of resources with asset concentration

(2) To identify more business opportunities and to develop strategy for investment




Thank You.
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